CITY OF VINELAND, NJ

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-____

ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2017-72, AS AMENDED, CHAPTER 5, SECTION 5-12 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF VINELAND ENTITLED DIVISION OF PLANNING AND FACILITIES

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2017 City Council created the Division of Planning by the adoption of Ordinance 2017-72, as amended Chapter 5 Section 5-12 of the Code of the City of Vineland; and

WHEREAS, Section 5-12C(3)(b) and (e) prohibits the Land Use Board Planner and Engineer from obtaining "any outside employment and requires him/her to devote his/her working hours and energies solely to the duties of his/her office."; and

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland Policy Manual, Policy 3510 issued July 1, 2020 permits City employees to obtain outside employment provided it does not interfere in any way with the completion of City business and further provides that such outside activities must not compromise the legal or ethical obligations to the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the City of Vineland Policy Manual permits outside employment and therefore such restriction placed upon the Board Engineer is unreasonable; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Vineland that Ordinance 2017-72 as amended, Chapter 5 Section 5-12C(3)(b) and (e) shall be deleted in its entirety

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the balance of Ordinance 2017-72, as amended, Chapter 5-12 not amended hereby shall remain in full force and effect.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that any Ordinance or portion thereof inconsistent herewith shall be void to the extent of such inconsistency.

This Ordinance shall take effect upon adoption and publication according to law.

Passed first reading:

Passed final reading:

President of Council

Approved by the Mayor:

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk